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KUNWAR SARVESH KUMAR:

Will the Minister of AYURVEDA, YOGA AND NATUROPATHY, UNANI,
SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH) be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has received a number of proposals from various States for
upgradation/setting up of new AYUSH institutions, hospitals and dispensaries for Ayurveda,
Yoga, and Naturopathy, Unani, Siddha and Homoeopathy treatment in the country, if
so, the details and present status thereof State/UT-wise;

(b) whether the Government proposes to upgrade and establish new AYUSH hospitals and
dispensaries for treatment of various diseases like cancer, cardiac arrests, diabetes and other fatal
diseases at affordable cost; if so, the details thereof along with funds sanctioned for the purpose,
State/UT-wise including Madhya Pradesh and Delhi, stream-wise and location-wise;

(c) the time by which the said upgradation/establishment is likely to be completed;

(d) whether the Government is planning to open an All India Institute of Medical Sciences like
hospital exclusively offering treatment through AYUSH system of medicines in various parts of
the country, if so, the details thereof; and

(e) the details of location identified and funds earmarked for the purpose, State/ UT-wise?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,
YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY

(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

(a) Yes. The number of proposals received by the Government under Centrally Sponsored
Scheme of National AYUSH Mission from various States for upgradation/setting up of new



AYUSH institutions, hospitals and dispensaries for Ayurveda, Yoga, and Naturopathy, Unani,
Siddha and Homoeopathy treatment in the country along with present status, State/UT-wise
during current year is furnished at Annexure-I.

(b) & (c) Health is a State subject. However, under Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National
AYUSH Mission (NAM), there is a provision of setting up of 50 bedded integrated AYUSH
Hospital where patients suffering from various ailments are benefitted and free distribution of
essential AYUSH medicines to the public is also envisaged. During the current year,
Government of India has provided financial assistance to 14 States/UTs as per the detail
furnished at Annexure-II.

State Government of Madhya Pradesh has submitted proposal for setting up of 50 bedded
integrated AYUSH Hospital through supplementary State Annual Action Plan (SAAP) which

was not as per the scheme guidelines and accordingly State has been communicated for
furnishing clarification. National Capital Territory (NCT) of Delhi has not submitted their SAAP

for the current year yet. The approved projects under NAM are implemented by the concerned
State Governments.

(d) and (e) Yes, an apex institute of Ayurveda, namely All India Institute of Ayurveda, New
Delhi with 200 bedded referral hospital and to impart education in the field of Ayurveda at M.D.
and Ph.D level has been set up. OPD facility in 9 Ayurveda specialties as well as IPD facility has
also been started.

During the current year, funds amounting to Rs. 40.00 crore have been earmarked in the
Budget Estimate under Plan for the institute.

*****



Annexure – I

The number of proposals received from various States for upgradation/setting up of new
AYUSH institutions, hospitals and dispensaries under Centrally Sponsored Scheme of

National AYUSH Mission

Sl
.
N
o.

Name
of
States/
UTs

Upgradation
of AYUSH
Hospitals
(Units)

Upgradation
of AYUSH
Dispensaries
(Units)

Setting up
upto 50
Bedded
Hospitals
(Units)

Setting up of
upto 10
Bedded
Hospitals
(Units)

Educational
Institutions
(Units)

Amo
unt
relea
sed
again
st the
appr
oved
units
(Amt
. in
Lakh
s)

Prop
osal
recei
ved

Prop
osal
appr
oved

Prop
osal
recei
ved

Prop
osal
appr
oved

Prop
osal
recei
ved

Prop
osal
appr
oved

Prop
osal
recei
ved

Prop
osal
appr
oved

Prop
osal
recei
ved

Prop
osal
appr
oved

1 Andam
an &
Nicobar
Islands

- - - - - - - - - - -

2 Andhra
Pradesh

- - - - 2 2 - - 1 1 360.0
0

3 Arunac
hal
Pradesh

- - - - - - 1 1 1 0 36.02

4 Assam - - - - - - 2 2 3 3 290.3
9

5 Bihar - - - - - - - - - - -
6 Chandi

garh
- - - - - - - - - - -

7 Chhatti
sgarh

- - - - - - - - - - -

8 Dadra
&
Nagar
Haveli

- - - - - - - - - - -

9 Daman
& Diu

- - - - - - - - - - -

1
0

Delhi - - - - - - - - - - -

1
1

Goa - - - - 2 2 - - 211.4
2

1
2

Gujarat 35 35 771 771 1 1 - - 1 0 501.6
0

1
3

Haryan
a

10 10 1 1 - - 1 1 322.2
5

1
4

Himach
al

32 32 650 649 1 1 - - 1 0 233.8
0



Pradesh

1
5

Jammu
&
Kashmi
r

4 4 579 579 - - - - 2 2 153.9
2

1
6

Jharkha
nd

- - - - - - - - -

1
7

Karnata
ka

130 130 - - 2 2 - - 1 1 1148.
77

1
8

Kerala 21 21 9 9 - - 4 4 777.9
3

1
9

Laksha
dweep

- - - - - - - - -

2
0

Madhya
Pradesh

- - - - - - - - 8 7 907.0
0

2
1

Mahara
shtra

- - - - - - - - - - -

2
2

Manipu
r

1 1 3 3 1 1 - - 361.1
0

2
3

Mizora
m

- - - - 1 1 - - - - 118.7
2

2
4

Meghal
aya

- - - - - - - - - - -

2
5

Nagala
nd

- - - - - - - - - - -

2
6

Odisha 9 9 20 20 1 1 - - 7 7 -

2
7

Puduch
erry

1 1 7 7 1 1 - - 1 1 56.72

2
8

Punjab 6 6 10 10 - - - - 1 1 105.4
3

2
9

Rajasth
an

135 135 4379 4379 - - - - 1 0 1484.
25

3
0

Sikkim - - - - 1 1 1 1 190.4
1

3
1

Tamil
nadu

- - - - 6 6 25.00

3
2

Telanga
na

5 5 8 8 1 1 3 3 641.6
6

3
3

Tripura - - - - - - - - - - -

3
4

Uttar
Pradesh

2 2 55 55 7 3 - - 3 3 3645.
50

3
5

Uttrakh
and

8 0 1 0 - - - - 3 1 62.32

3
6

West
Bengal

- - 240 240 2 2 - - 3 3 930.6
3

Total 388 380 6740 6738 26 22 5 5 51 44 1256
4.83



Annexure-II

Status of 50 bedded integrated AYUSH Hospital approved under National AYUSH Mission
(NAM) during 2016-17.

Sl.
No.

State/UT Proposal approved
Units

Amount Approved
during 2016-17
(Rs. In lakhs)

1. Andhra Pradesh 50 bedded integrated AYUSH
(Ayurveda, Homoeopathy, Unani
and Yoga & Naturopathy) Hospital at
Kakinada.

1 60.00

50 bedded integrated AYUSH
(Ayurveda and Yoga & Naturopathy)
Hospital at Vishakhapatnam.

1 100.00

2. Assam 50 bedded integrated AYUSH
Hospital

1 100.00

50 bedded integrated AYUSH
Hospital

1 100.00

3. Goa 50 bedded integrated AYUSH
Hospital at North Goa.

1 105.71

50 bedded integrated AYUSH
Hospital at South Goa

1 105.71

4. Gujarat 50 bedded integrated AYUSH
(Indian System of medicine and
Homoeopathy) Hospital at Surender
Nagar.

1 200.00

5. Haryana 50 bedded integrated AYUSH
(Ayurveda, Homoeopathy, Unani
and Yoga & Naturopathy) Hospital at
Panchakula

1 100.00

6. Himachal
Pradesh

50 bedded integrated AYUSH
(Ayurveda, Sowa-Rigpa,
Homoeopathy and Yoga &
Naturopathy) Hospital at Kullu.

1 100.00

7. Karnataka 50 bedded integrated AYUSH
Hospital at Gadag

1 300.00

50 bedded integrated AYUSH
Hospital at Mangalore

1 300.00

8. Manipur 50 bedded integrated AYUSH
Hospital at Moreh, Chandel District

1 96.00

50 bedded integrated AYUSH
Hospital at Churancandpur District

1 96.00

9. Odisha 50 bedded integrated AYUSH
(Ayurveda, Homoeopathy, Yoga &
Naturopathy) Hospital at Dhenkanal
Distt.

1 300.00

10. Puducherry 50 bedded integrated AYUSH
(Ayurveda, Homoeopathy, Unani
and Siddha) Hospital at Dhanwantari
Nagar, Gorimedu

1 50.00

11. Sikkim 50 bedded integrated AYUSH
(Ayurveda and Yoga & Naturopathy)

1 150.23



Hospital at Kyongsa, Near Bhanu
Shalling Area, Gyalshing, West
Sikkim

12. Telangana 50 bedded integrated AYUSH
Hospital at Anantgiri, Vikarabad,
Rangareddy Distt.

1 200.00

13. Uttar Pradesh 50 bedded integrated
AYUSH(Ayurveda, Unani &
Homoeopathy) Hospital at Kushi
Nagar

1 1500.00

50 bedded integrated AYUSH
(Ayurveda, Unani & Homoeopathy)
Hospital at Bilhour, Kanpur

1

50 bedded integrated AYUSH
(Ayurveda, Unani & Homoeopathy)
Hospital at West Katli, Lucknow

1

50 bedded integrated AYUSH
(Ayurveda, Unani & Homoeopathy)
Hospital at Badrasi, Varanasi

1

50 bedded integrated AYUSH
(Ayurveda, Unani & Homoeopathy)
Hospital at Nawab Ganj, Bareilly

1

50 bedded integrated AYUSH
Hospital, Basti

1 390.00

14. West Bengal 50 bedded integrated (Ayurveda,
Homoeopathy, Unani and Yoga &
Naturopathy) Hospital at Topsikhata,
District Alipurduar.

1 300.00

50 bedded integrated (Ayurveda,
Homoeopathy, Unani and Yoga &
Naturopathy) Hospital at Paschim
Mednapur District.

1 300.00

Total 25 4953.65



Status of Upgradation of AYUSH Hospitals approved under National AYUSH Mission (NAM)
during 2016-17.

Sl.
No.

Name of States/UTs

Upgradation of AYUSH
Hospitals (Units) Amount approved during

2016-17 (Rs. in Lakhs)Proposal
received

Proposal
approved

1
Andman & Nicobar
Islands

- - -

2 Andhra Pradesh - - -
3 Arunachal Pradesh - - -
4 Assam - - -
5 Bihar - - -
6 Chandigarh - - -
7 Chhatisgarh - - -

8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli - - -

9 Daman & Diu - - -
10 Delhi - - -
11 Goa - - -
12 Gujarat 35 35 224.50
13 Haryana - - -

14 Himachal Pradesh 32 32 51.40

15 Jammu & Kashmir 4 4 60.02
16 Jharkhand - - -

17 Karnataka 130 130 508.362

18 Kerala 21 21 567.64
19 Lakshdweep - - -
20 Madhya Pradesh - - -
21 Maharashtra - - -
22 Manipur -
23 Mizoram - - -
24 Meghalaya - - -
25 Nagaland - - -
26 Odisha 9 9 121.155
27 Puducherry 1 1 2.00
28 Punjab 6 6 28.20
29 Rajasthan 135 135 33.75
30 Sikkim - - -
31 Tamil nadu - - -
32 Telangana 5 5 140.86
33 Tripura - - -
34 Uttar Pradesh 2 2 150.00
35 Uttrakhand 8 0 -

36 West Bengal - - -

Total 388 380 1887.887




